
FINAL SCORE

App State
2-2 (0-1) 14

Boise State
3-1 (1-0) 47

September 27, 2025 • Albertsons Stadium (Boise, Idaho)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

App State (2-2; 0-1) vs. Boise State (3-1; 1-0)
Date: 09/27/2025 • Site: Boise, Idaho • Stadium: Albertsons Stadium
Kickoff time: 06:35 PM CDT • End of Game: 10:01 PM CDT • Total elapsed time: 03:26
Attendance: 32904
Temperature: 81 • Wind: 7 southEast • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
App State 0 7 7 0 14
Boise State 14 10 9 14 47

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 09:49 BSU - L.Caples 10 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 10-75 5:11 -7

1st 01:49 BSU - A.McCoy 26 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , -14

2nd 07:07 BSU - B.Ford 14 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 10-80 5:53 -21

2nd 01:16 APP - D.Stroman 7 yd TD PASS from A.Swann (PAT KICK by D.De Freitas GOOD) , 14-75 5:51 7-21

2nd 00:05 BSU - C.Boomer 25 yd FG , 9-62 1:11 7-24

3rd 10:40 APP - J.Lewis 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by D.De Freitas GOOD) , 3-42 0:46 14-24

3rd 05:59 BSU - C.Boomer 40 yd FG , 11-58 4:35 14-27

3rd 01:24 BSU - Q.Brown 29 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (PAT PASS to M.Madsen FAILED) , 7-58 3:07 14-33

4th 10:47 BSU - L.Caples 34 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 8-69 4:07 14-40

4th 10:21 BSU - B.Phelps 33 yd TD INT RETURN (PAT KICK by C.Boomer GOOD) , 14-47

OFFICIALS

Referee: Patrick Foy
Umpire: John Schindler

Head Linesman: David Gudgell
Line judge: Justin Joseph
Field judge: Parker Anderson

Back judge: Gregory Rattler Jr.
Side judge: Carlos Owens
Center judge: Charlie Hurd



Team Statistics
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

APP BSU
FIRST DOWNS 9 25

Rushing 4 7
Passing 3 15
Penalty 2 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 109 152
Rushing Attempts 29 44
Average Per Rush 3.8 3.5
Rushing Touchdowns 1 0
Yards Gained Rushing 136 187
Yards Lost Rushing 27 35

NET YARDS PASSING 65 321
Completions-Attempts-Int 12-28-3 25-38-0
Average Per Attempt 2.3 8.4
Average Per Completion 5.4 12.8
Passing Touchdowns 1 4

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 174 473
Total Offensive plays 57 82
Average Gain Per Play 3.1 5.8

Fumbles: Number-Lost 1-1 2-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 11-94 5-45
PUNTS-YARDS 7-332 4-164

Average Yards Per Punt 47.4 41.0
Net Yards Per Punt 44.6 29.8
Inside 20 0 2
50+ Yards 2 0
Touchbacks 1 0
Fair catch 5 3

KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-188 9-578
Average Yards Per Kickoff 62.7 64.2
Net Yards Per Kickoff 52 62.8
Touchbacks 1 7

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 1-45-0 1-0-0
Average Per Return 45 0

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 2-32-0 1-13-0
Average Per Return 16 13

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 3-57-2
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 21:50 38:10

1st Quarter 6:29 8:31
2nd Quarter 7:56 7:04
3rd Quarter 4:22 10:38
4th Quarter 3:03 11:57

Third-Down Conversions 2 of 12 9 of 18
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 1 2 of 3
Red Zone Scores-Chances 2 of 2 3 of 4

Touchdowns 2 2
Field Goals 0 of 0 1 of 1

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-24 5-27
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 9.0-35 5.0-27
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 6
Total TDs 2 6

Defensive TDs 0 2
Special Teams TDs 0 0

PAT Kicks 2-2 5-5
Field Goals 0-0 2-2
Points off turnovers 0 14



Individual Statistics
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

APP STATE BOISE STATE

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Dubinion 17 113 0 113 0 39 6.6
J.Lewis 7 23 0 23 1 7 3.3
B.Wiles 2 0 6 -6 0 0 -3
A.Swann 3 0 21 -21 0 0 -7
Totals 29 136 27 109 1 39 3.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Gaines 12 74 5 69 0 28 5.8
M.Sherrod 9 50 1 49 0 22 5.4
D.Riley 16 50 4 46 0 6 2.9
S.Knothe 3 12 0 12 0 5 4
TEAM 1 0 1 -1 0 0 -1
M.Cutforth 1 0 9 -9 0 0 -9
M.Madsen 2 1 15 -14 0 1 -7
Totals 44 187 35 152 0 28 3.5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
A.Swann 11-24-2 64 1 12 3
B.Wiles 1-2-1 1 0 1 2
N.Gillon 0-2-0 0 0 0 0
Totals 12-28-3 65 1 12 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
M.Madsen 25-37-0 321 4 34 1
M.Cutforth 0-1-0 0 0 0 1
Totals 25-38-0 321 4 34 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
I.Cummings 3 20 0 9 4 11
J.Leon 3 12 0 7 3 9
W.Fowles 1 12 0 12 3 4
R.Dubinion 1 10 0 10 1 29
D.Stroman 1 7 1 7 2 0
A.Swann 1 2 0 2 1 2
J.Lewis 1 1 0 1 2 2
D.Larkins 1 1 0 1 1 2
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
D.Dozier 0 0 0 0 3 0
J.Barnes 0 0 0 0 4 0
C.Lawson Jr. 0 0 0 0 1 0
Totals 12 65 1 12 25 59

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
L.Caples 5 84 2 34 8 31
C.Marshall 3 52 0 26 7 18
B.Ford 3 45 1 18 5 10
M.Lauter 3 45 0 20 5 39
M.Wagner 3 29 0 15 3 16
M.Sherrod 3 21 0 11 3 28
S.Gaines 2 5 0 6 2 8
Q.Brown 1 29 1 29 1 0
C.Bates 1 11 0 11 1 0
D.Riley 1 0 0 0 1 6
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 25 321 4 34 37 156

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
I.Ratliff 7 332 47.4 54 0 1
Totals 7 332 47.4 54 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
O.Doyle 4 164 41.0 44 2 0
Totals 4 164 41.0 44 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Berchal 1 45 45 0 0 0 0 0 0
K.Alexander 0 0 0 2 32 20 0 0 0
Totals 1 45 45 2 32 20 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
A.McCoy 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 26 26
M.Sherrod 1 0 0 1 13 10 0 0 0
S.Smith 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 -2 0
B.Phelps 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 33 33
Totals 1 0 0 1 13 10 3 57 33

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
C.Boomer 2nd 00:05 25 GOOD
C.Boomer 3rd 05:59 40 GOOD

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
C.McVay 3 188 62.7 1 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Reeser 1 62 62 0 0
C.Boomer 8 516 64.5 7 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
R.Dubinion 113 10 0 0 0 123
J.Berchal 0 0 0 45 0 45
K.Alexander 0 0 32 0 0 32
J.Lewis 23 1 0 0 0 24

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
L.Caples 0 84 0 0 0 84
M.Sherrod 49 21 13 0 0 83
S.Gaines 69 5 0 0 0 74
C.Marshall 0 52 0 0 0 52



Fumbles No. Lost
WILES,B 1 1

Fumbles No. Lost
MADSEN,M 1 0
SHERROD,M 1 0
Totals 2 0



App State Quarterback Progression
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Swann, AJ
11 - 24 46% 64 yds 1TD 2INT 65.3RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 12 1st 2nd and 7 on APP28 (Q1 09:40) W.Fowles
+ 2-2 2 2nd and 3 on APP47 (Q1 08:58) A.Swann 2

2-3 3rd and 4 on BSU39 (Q1 07:01) J.Barnes
2-4 1st and 10 on APP9 (Q1 03:24) D.Stroman -2

+ 3-5 7 2nd and 10 on APP9 (Q1 03:19) I.Cummings
+ 4-6 4 1st 3rd and 3 on APP16 (Q1 03:14) I.Cummings 2

4-7 2nd and 8 on APP22 (Q1 02:13) D.Dozier
4-8 TD 3rd and 8 on APP22 (Q1 01:55) W.Fowles -2
4-9 3rd and 2 on APP33 (Q1 01:16) J.Barnes -3

+ 5-10 5 2nd and 18 on APP15 (Q2 15:00) J.Leon
+ 6-11 7 3rd and 13 on APP20 (Q2 15:00) J.Leon 2
+ 7-12 10 3rd and 23 on APP12 (Q2 06:20) R.Dubinion 3

7-13 1st and 10 on BSU43 (Q2 05:27) D.Dozier
+ 8-14 9 1st 2nd and 9 on BSU15 (Q2 02:00) I.Cummings
+ 9-15 7 TD 2nd and 7 on BSU7 (Q2 01:20) D.Stroman 2

9-16 2nd and 5 on APP30 (Q3 15:00) I.Cummings
9-17 3rd and 5 on APP30 (Q3 15:00) D.Dozier -2
9-18 1st and 10 on BSU42 (Q3 11:26) W.Fowles -3

+ 10-19 0 2nd and 9 on APP17 (Q3 05:50) J.Leon
10-20 3rd and 9 on APP17 (Q3 05:04)
10-21 1st and 10 on APP23 (Q3 01:18) -2

+ 11-22 1 2nd and 10 on APP23 (Q3 01:15) D.Larkins
11-23 3rd and 14 on APP19 (Q3 00:27)
11-24 TD 2nd and 6 on APP29 (Q4 10:42) J.Barnes -2

Sacked 3 times for 21 yards lost

Lost Context
-8 1st and 10 on APP23 (Q2 15:00)
-6 1st and 10 on APP25 (Q2 07:07)
-7 2nd and 16 on APP19 (Q2 06:59)

Wiles, Billy
1 - 2 50% 1 yds 0TD 1INT -45.8RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 1 1st and 10 on APP14 (Q4 06:54) J.Lewis

1-2 INT 3rd and 9 on APP21 (Q4 03:39) C.Lawson Jr.

Sacked 2 times for 6 yards lost

Lost Context
-5 2nd and 9 on APP15 (FUMBLE LOST) (Q4 06:45)
-1 1st and 10 on APP20 (Q4 04:10)

Gillon, Noah
0 - 2 0% 0 yds 0TD 0INT 0RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 2nd and 14 on APP21 (Q4 10:15) J.Barnes



C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-2 3rd and 14 on APP21 (Q4 09:42) J.Lewis -2

Sacked 0 times for 0 yards lost

Lost Context



Boise State Quarterback Progression
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Madsen, Maddux
25 - 37 68% 321 yds 4TD 0INT 176.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 0 2nd and 6 on BSU29 (Q1 14:53) D.Riley
+ 2-2 16 1st 3rd and 6 on BSU29 (Q1 14:15) L.Caples 2
+ 3-3 6 1st and 10 on APP28 (Q1 12:35) M.Sherrod 3

3-4 1st and 10 on APP18 (Q1 11:19) C.Marshall
+ 4-5 10 TD 3rd and 2 on APP10 (Q1 10:07) L.Caples

4-6 1st and 10 on BSU47 (Q1 04:47) L.Caples
4-7 3rd and 7 on BSU50 (Q1 04:07) L.Caples -2
4-8 1st and 10 on BSU27 (Q1 00:44) C.Marshall -3

+ 5-9 6 2nd and 10 on BSU27 (Q1 00:42) S.Gaines
5-10 3rd and 4 on BSU33 (Q1 00:34) B.Ford

+ 6-11 5 1st and 10 on BSU33 (Q2 11:36) M.Wagner
+ 7-12 18 1st 1st and 10 on BSU44 (Q2 09:59) B.Ford 2
+ 8-13 20 1st 2nd and 7 on APP35 (Q2 08:59) C.Marshall 3
+ 9-14 14 TD 2nd and 9 on APP14 (Q2 07:40) B.Ford 4
+ 10-15 26 1st 1st and 10 on BSU50 (Q2 00:54) C.Marshall 5

10-16 1st and 10 on APP24 (Q2 00:48) M.Lauter
+ 11-17 6 2nd and 10 on APP24 (Q2 00:39) C.Marshall
+ 12-18 13 1st 3rd and 4 on APP18 (Q2 00:37) B.Ford 2
+ 13-19 12 2nd and 20 on APP20 (Q2 00:20) M.Lauter 3

13-20 3rd and 8 on APP8 (Q2 00:12) C.Marshall
13-21 2nd and 8 on BSU26 (Q3 14:16) L.Caples -2

+ 14-22 15 1st 3rd and 8 on BSU26 (Q3 14:16) M.Wagner
14-23 3rd and 6 on BSU45 (Q3 14:16) C.Marshall
14-24 1st and 10 on BSU39 (Q3 09:53) -2

+ 15-25 15 1st 2nd and 10 on BSU39 (Q3 09:28) L.Caples
15-26 2nd and 9 on APP45 (Q3 08:44) B.Ford

+ 16-27 20 1st 3rd and 9 on APP45 (Q3 08:13) M.Lauter
+ 17-28 4 2nd and 11 on APP26 (Q3 07:26) M.Sherrod 2

17-29 3rd and 7 on APP22 (Q3 06:41) M.Lauter
+ 18-30 13 1st 1st and 10 on BSU42 (Q3 04:31) M.Lauter
+ 19-31 9 1st and 15 on APP50 (Q3 04:01) L.Caples 2
+ 20-32 -1 3rd and 4 on APP39 (Q3 03:21) S.Gaines 3
+ 21-33 11 1st 4th and 5 on APP40 (Q3 02:28) M.Sherrod 4
+ 22-34 29 TD 1st and 10 on APP29 (Q3 01:53) Q.Brown 5
+ 23-35 11 1st 3rd and 9 on BSU49 (Q4 13:23) C.Bates 6
+ 24-36 9 1st and 10 on APP40 (Q4 12:33) M.Wagner 7
+ 25-37 34 TD 3rd and 4 on APP34 (Q4 11:26) L.Caples 8

Sacked 1 time for 15 yards lost

Lost Context
-15 1st and 5 on APP5 (FUMBLE) (Q2 00:31)

Cutforth, Max
0 - 1 0% 0 yds 0TD 0INT 0RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
0-1 3rd and 8 on BSU49 (Q4 07:43) D.Whitlock Jr.

Sacked 1 time for 9 yards lost

Lost Context
-9 4th and 1 on APP11 (Q4 04:55)





Defensive Statistics
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

# App State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

0 J.Willis 5 5 10 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 E.Floyd 7 1 8 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - - - -
56 K.Arnholt 5 2 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 Z.Gamble 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
9 D.Manuel 1 5 6 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - 1
13 E.Mc-Cantos 4 1 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
44 R.Porter 2 3 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
3 J.Bakhole 3 1 4 1.0-9 2.5-12 - - - - -
12 B.Littlejohn 1 3 4 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
2 E.Johnson 2 1 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 J.Favors 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-2 - - - - -
10 C.Phares 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
15 T.Davis 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - 1
45 N.Campbell 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
93 D.Cooper 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
97 K.Abrams-Verwayne 2 0 2 1.0-15 1.0-15 1 - - - 2
8 D.Hasz 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
27 C.Fleming 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
33 A.Benton 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
41 C.Sandstrom 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 41 38 79 2-24 9.0-35 1 0-0 0-0 2 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Boise State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

0 T.Benefield 3 4 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 J.Virgin-Morgan 2 4 6 1.0-6 1.0-6 - - - - -
41 B.Phelps 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-33 - 1
53 M.Notarainni 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
21 Z.Washington 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
43 J.Ripp 0 4 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 2
4 D.Banks 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
6 J.Earby 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
7 A.McCoy 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1-26 - -
15 M.Williams 1 1 2 1.0-5 1.0-5 1 - - - 1
20 J.Mickey 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
90 B.Fely 2 0 2 2.0-15 2.0-15 - - - - -
95 M.Stege 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
96 L.Sanusi 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 M.Madrie 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 S.Lane II 1 0 1 1.0-1 1.0-1 - - - - -
18 S.Brooks 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
29 A.de Boachie 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
38 T.Anderson 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
55 M.Tuioti 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-0 - - -
80 C.Bates 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
23 S.Smith 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - 1--2 - -
51 R.Caywood 0 0 0 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -

Totals 27 30 57 5-27 5.0-27 1 1-0 3-57 4 5

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

STARTERS

App State

Pos ## OFFENSE
TE 4 I.Cummings
QB 5 A.Swann
RB 7 R.Dubinion
WR 8 D.Stroman
WR 12 W.Fowles
OL 52 C.Sweatt
OL 55 S.Jackson
OL 63 J.Ramsey
OL 67 T.Ramsey
OL 73 W.Flowers
TE 85 D.Larkins

Pos ## DEFENSE
DB 2 E.Johnson
DB 5 Z.Gamble
DB 6 E.Floyd
DB 8 D.Hasz
LB 10 C.Phares
DB 13 E.Mc-Cantos
DL 15 T.Davis
DL 41 C.Sandstrom
DL 44 R.Porter
LB 56 K.Arnholt
DE 93 D.Cooper

Boise State

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 3 L.Caples
QB 4 M.Madsen
WR 5 C.Marshall
RB 24 D.Riley
OL 62 R.Carreon
OL 63 M.Randolph
OL 67 J.Steele
OL 75 D.Metoyer
OL 77 K.Casey
WR 82 B.Ford
TE 85 M.Lauter

Pos ## DEFENSE
S 0 T.Benefield
DE 5 J.Virgin-Morgan
CB 6 J.Earby
CB 7 A.McCoy
CB 20 J.Mickey
S 21 Z.Washington
LB 43 J.Ripp
LB 53 M.Notarainni
DL 90 B.Fely
DE 95 M.Stege
DL 99 M.Madrie

SUBSTITUTIONS

App State:
0 J.Willis; 0 D.Coleman; 1 S.Collins; 1 D.Dozier; 3 J.Bakhole; 4
M.Farmer; 7 J.Favors; 9 B.Wiles; 9 D.Manuel; 11 J.Berchal; 11
N.Gillon; 12 B.Littlejohn; 15 J.Barnes; 16 A.Sanchez; 21 D.Burks; 22
R.Porter; 22 J.Lewis; 24 C.Conyer; 25 A.Robinson; 26 K.Alexander;
27 C.Fleming; 33 A.Benton; 35 B.Yurachek; 37 I.Ratliff; 43 C.McVay;
44 J.Gibble; 45 N.Campbell; 52 O.Leon; 68 L.Williams; 72 D.Nix Jr;
74 G.Scroggs; 75 F.Doege; 76 L.Burgess; 81 J.Leon; 82 C.Lawson
Jr.; 86 K.Hamlett; 90 D.De Freitas; 94 C.Pitts; 96 S.Farrior; 97
K.Abrams-Verwayne; 99 B.Farmer;

Boise State:
4 D.Banks; 8 M.Sherrod; 10 D.Ganter Jr.; 13 C.Penry; 13 S.Lane II;
14 M.Cutforth; 14 D.Freeney; 15 M.Williams; 16 F.Johnson Jr.; 17
D.Whitlock Jr.; 18 S.Brooks; 19 D.Washington; 22 C.Martin; 23
S.Smith; 25 Q.Brown; 26 S.Gaines; 28 S.Knothe; 29 A.de Boachie; 30
J.Reeser; 31 C.Miller; 35 C.Boomer; 37 O.Doyle; 38 T.Anderson; 41
B.Phelps; 44 S.Brackett-Lambey; 45 T.Grizzle; 51 R.Caywood; 55
M.Tuioti; 61 J.Talo; 64 C.Rasmussen; 68 J.Steele; 70 K.Cox; 72
Z.Holmes; 78 T.Keinath; 80 C.Bates; 83 Q.Williams Jr.; 86 A.Terry; 88
M.Wagner; 94 K.Mailoto; 96 L.Voorhees; 96 L.Sanusi;

DID NOT PLAY

App State:
2 Roberts, Kanye; 3 Mbake, Sam; 6 Wilson, Matthew; 10 Fee,
Gregory; 13 Grier, Jackson; 16 Sanders, Ty; 17 Kohl, J.J.; 17 Mack,
Ja'Torian; 18 McBurrows, Ja'Den; 18 Keith, Khalifa; 19 Wilson,
DaRon; 20 Calhoun, Jaylon; 20 Neal, Kaleb; 25 Coakley, Zahn; 27
Lake, Mitchell; 28 Bethea, Jayden; 29 Everett, Carter; 30 Simpkins,
Gabe; 30 Parker, Ashton; 31 Guest, Max; 31 Lane-Owens, Marquis;
34 Acord, Joshua; 36 Lair, Luke; 39 Moore, Jackson; 39 White, Kavin;
40 Becker, Cole; 42 Veiga, Braxton; 46 Avery, Nick; 47 Poff, Jacob; 49
Marion III, Randy; 50 Briley, Jackson; 51 Liles, KJ; 53 Ganoe, Jake;
54 Schmoranzer, Moritz; 65 Funk, Gabe; 66 Stevens, Danny; 70
Oliver, Big Al; 77 Davis, Daniel; 78 Poindexter, Tyriq; 80 Nickelson III,
Trae; 87 Galloway, Dillon; 88 Gee, Bryce; 91 Berry, Malik; 92
Mebane, AJ; 95 Ellis, Kaden; 98 Crawford, Kelvin;

Boise State:
1 Dubar, Jambres; 15 Martinez, Zeke; 16 Annett, Kaleb; 17
Martineau, Clay; 25 Webb, Jaylen; 27 Chan, Kayden; 29 Jones, AJ;
32 Bickham, Ja'Bree; 33 Alanis, Josiah; 34 Ard, Greg; 34 Calhoun,
Dominik; 35 Tolmaire, Trey; 36 Crutchfield, Tahj; 39 Mitchell, Timothy;
40 Toilolo, De'Shawn; 42 Hutton, Mason; 45 Bowens, Markell; 46
Kuchenbuch, Carter; 47 Anderson, Kaden; 48 Moore, Canaan; 49
Maes, AJ; 50 Williams, Jaden; 52 Taufa, Stewart; 54 Higham, Hunter;
56 Jacobsen, Mason; 58 McKenna, Trevor; 59 Perry, Jameson; 60
Gieg, Spencer; 65 Schmidt, Hall; 66 Tracy, Jacob; 69 Omotinugbon,
Tayo; 71 Walker, Miles; 73 Perkins, Parker; 74 Taleni, Alma; 76
Bienvenue, Greg; 79 Warkentin, Connor; 81 Jones, Kamryn; 84
Packer, Gavin; 87 Bothwell, Mitch; 89 Young, Kobe; 91 Bol, Bol; 92
Latu, David; 93 Swanson, Ryder; 97 Hanks, Hayden; 98 Imasuen,
Bethel;



Drive Chart (By Team)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
APP 1st APP25 09:49 KO APP46 06:00 PUNT 8 - 21 3:49
APP 1st APP9 03:24 PUNT APP22 01:49 INT 6 - 13 1:35
APP 1st APP25 01:49 KO APP33 00:44 PUNT 3 - 8 1:05
APP 2nd APP23 15:00 PUNT APP27 13:00 PUNT 3 - 4 2:00
APP 2nd APP25 07:07 KO BSU0 01:16 *TD 14 - 75 5:51
APP 2nd APP25 00:05 KO APP32 0:00 HALF 1 - 7 0:05
APP 3rd APP25 15:00 KO APP30 14:16 PUNT 3 - 5 0:44
APP 3rd BSU42 11:26 PUNT BSU0 10:40 *TD 3 - 42 0:46
APP 3rd APP16 05:54 KO APP17 04:31 PUNT 3 - 1 1:23
APP 3rd APP23 01:18 KO APP19 14:54 PUNT 3 - -4 1:24
APP 4th APP25 10:47 KO APP29 10:21 INT 2 - 4 0:26
APP 4th APP25 10:21 KO APP21 09:31 PUNT 3 - -4 0:50
APP 4th APP14 06:54 PUNT APP20 06:19 FUMB 2 - 6 0:35
APP 4th APP20 04:10 DOWNS APP21 03:04 INT 3 - 1 1:06

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
App State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:29 7:56 4:22 3:03 14:25 7:25 21:50
3rd down conversions 2-5 0-2 0-3 0-2 2-7 0-5 2-12
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-0 1-1 0-0 1-1

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
BSU 1st BSU25 15:00 KO APP0 09:49 *TD 10 - 75 5:11
BSU 1st BSU10 06:00 PUNT BSU50 03:24 PUNT 6 - 40 2:36
BSU 1st BSU27 00:44 PUNT BSU33 00:00 PUNT 3 - 6 0:44
BSU 2nd BSU20 13:00 PUNT APP0 07:07 *TD 10 - 80 5:53
BSU 2nd BSU30 01:16 KO APP8 00:05 *FG 9 - 62 1:11
BSU 3rd BSU24 14:16 PUNT BSU45 11:26 PUNT 6 - 21 2:50
BSU 3rd BSU20 10:34 KO APP22 05:59 *FG 11 - 58 4:35
BSU 3rd BSU42 04:31 PUNT APP0 01:24 *TD 7 - 58 3:07
BSU 4th BSU31 14:54 PUNT APP0 10:47 *TD 8 - 69 4:07
BSU 4th BSU31 09:31 PUNT BSU49 06:54 PUNT 5 - 18 2:37
BSU 4th APP20 06:19 FUMB APP20 04:10 DOWNS 4 - 0 2:09
BSU 4th APP45 03:04 INT APP35 0:00 HALF 5 - 10 3:04

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Boise State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:31 7:04 10:38 11:57 15:35 22:35 38:10
3rd down conversions 3-5 2-3 2-5 2-5 5-8 4-10 9-18
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 1-1 1-2 0-0 2-3 2-3



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
BSU 1st BSU25 15:00 KO APP0 09:49 *TD 10 - 75 5:11
APP 1st APP25 09:49 KO APP46 06:00 PUNT 8 - 21 3:49
BSU 1st BSU10 06:00 PUNT BSU50 03:24 PUNT 6 - 40 2:36
APP 1st APP9 03:24 PUNT APP22 01:49 INT 6 - 13 1:35
APP 1st APP25 01:49 KO APP33 00:44 PUNT 3 - 8 1:05
BSU 1st BSU27 00:44 PUNT BSU33 00:00 PUNT 3 - 6 0:44
APP 2nd APP23 15:00 PUNT APP27 13:00 PUNT 3 - 4 2:00
BSU 2nd BSU20 13:00 PUNT APP0 07:07 *TD 10 - 80 5:53
APP 2nd APP25 07:07 KO BSU0 01:16 *TD 14 - 75 5:51
BSU 2nd BSU30 01:16 KO APP8 00:05 *FG 9 - 62 1:11
APP 2nd APP25 00:05 KO APP32 0:00 HALF 1 - 7 0:05
APP 3rd APP25 15:00 KO APP30 14:16 PUNT 3 - 5 0:44
BSU 3rd BSU24 14:16 PUNT BSU45 11:26 PUNT 6 - 21 2:50
APP 3rd BSU42 11:26 PUNT BSU0 10:40 *TD 3 - 42 0:46
BSU 3rd BSU20 10:34 KO APP22 05:59 *FG 11 - 58 4:35
APP 3rd APP16 05:54 KO APP17 04:31 PUNT 3 - 1 1:23
BSU 3rd BSU42 04:31 PUNT APP0 01:24 *TD 7 - 58 3:07
APP 3rd APP23 01:18 KO APP19 14:54 PUNT 3 - -4 1:24
BSU 4th BSU31 14:54 PUNT APP0 10:47 *TD 8 - 69 4:07
APP 4th APP25 10:47 KO APP29 10:21 INT 2 - 4 0:26
APP 4th APP25 10:21 KO APP21 09:31 PUNT 3 - -4 0:50
BSU 4th BSU31 09:31 PUNT BSU49 06:54 PUNT 5 - 18 2:37
APP 4th APP14 06:54 PUNT APP20 06:19 FUMB 2 - 6 0:35
BSU 4th APP20 06:19 FUMB APP20 04:10 DOWNS 4 - 0 2:09
APP 4th APP20 04:10 DOWNS APP21 03:04 INT 3 - 1 1:06
BSU 4th APP45 03:04 INT APP35 0:00 HALF 5 - 10 3:04



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
App State won the toss and has deferred to the second half. BSU will receive and APP will defend the north goal.

MCVAY, Cash kickoff 65 yards from the APP35 to the BSU0, fair catch by SHERROD, Malik , clock 15:00.

BSU drive start at 15:00
1-10 BSU25 (15:00) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the BSU29 (PORTER, Rondo;FLOYD, Emory),

clock 14:53. [14:53]
2-6 BSU29 (14:26) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 0 yards to RILEY, Dylan caught at the BSU23 and

advanced to the BSU29 (DAVIS, Thomas;ARNHOLT, Kyle), clock 14:15. [14:15]
3-6 BSU29 (13:47) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle complete for 16 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at the

BSU46 and advanced to the BSU45 (HASZ, Dylan;GAMBLE, Zyeir), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:36. [13:36]
P

1-10 BSU45 (13:13) [NHSG] RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the BSU50 (PHARES, Colton;GAMBLE,
Zyeir), clock 13:09. [13:09]

2-5 BSU50 (12:43) [SG] SHERROD, Malik rush up the middle for a gain of 22 yards to the APP28 (MC-CANTOS, Elijah), 1ST
DOWN, clock 12:35. [12:35]

R

1-10 APP28 (12:01) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 6 yards to SHERROD, Malik caught at the APP32
and advanced to the APP22 (FLOYD, Emory), clock 11:56. [11:56]

2-4 APP22 (11:23) GAINES, Sire rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the APP18 (PHARES, Colton), 1ST DOWN, clock
11:19. [11:19]

R

1-10 APP18 (10:49) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right incomplete dropped by MARSHALL, Chris thrown to the
APP14, clock 10:46. [10:46]

2-10 APP18 (10:45) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the APP14 (JOHNSON, Ethan;ARNHOLT, Kyle),
clock 10:39. [10:39]

3-6 APP14 PENALTY APP Offsides enforced 4 yards from the APP14 to the APP10 [SG], clock 10:07. [10:07]
3-2 APP10 [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 10 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at the APP5

and advanced to the APP0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 09:49 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:49]
P

0-0 APP3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

APP STATE 0, BOISE STATE 7
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 75 yards, 5:11

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BSU35 to the APP0, Touchback , clock 09:49.

APP drive start at 09:49
1-10 APP25 (09:46) [SG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the APP28 (MADRIE, Michael;VIRGIN-

MORGAN, Jayden), clock 09:40. [09:40]
2-7 APP28 (09:32) [SG] SWANN, AJ pass to the right complete for 12 yards to FOWLES, William caught at the APP36 and

advanced to the APP40 (RIPP, Jake;BENEFIELD, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:21. [09:21]
P

1-10 APP40 (09:02) [NHSG] DUBINION, Rashod rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the APP47 (NOTARAINNI,
Marco;RIPP, Jake), clock 08:58. [08:58]

2-3 APP47 (08:40) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass to the left complete for 2 yards to SWANN, AJ caught at the APP47 and
advanced to the APP49 (VIRGIN-MORGAN, Jayden), clock 08:26. [08:26]

3-1 APP49 (08:02) DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the BSU45 (NOTARAINNI, Marco), 1ST
DOWN, clock 07:58. [07:58]

R

1-10 BSU45 (07:46) [NHSG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the BSU41 (BENEFIELD, Ty), clock
07:42. [07:42]

2-6 BSU41 PENALTY Before the snap, APP False Start on FLOWERS, Will enforced 5 yards from the BSU41 to the BSU46,
clock 07:20. [07:20]

2-11 BSU46 (07:12) [NHSG] LEWIS, Jaquari rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the BSU39 (EARBY, Jeremiah), clock
07:01. [07:01]

3-4 BSU39 (06:39) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the right incomplete intended for BARNES, Jaden broken up by MICKEY,
Jaden at the BSU34, clock 06:36. [06:36]

4-4 BSU39 (06:36) SWANN, AJ pass short to the right complete for 0 yards to STROMAN, Dalton caught at the BSU36 and
advanced to the BSU39, clock 06:20. PENALTY APP Pass Interference on DOZIER, Davion enforced 15 yards to
the APP46 [NHSG]. [06:20]

4-19 APP46 RATLIFF, Ian punt 54 yards to the BSU0, Touchback, clock 06:00. PENALTY BSU Unnecessary Roughness on
BENEFIELD, Ty enforced half the distance from the goal, at the deadball spot for 0 yards from the BSU0 to the
BSU0, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [06:00]

Drive Summary: 8 plays, 21 yards, 3:49



BSU drive start at 06:00
1-10 BSU10 (06:00) RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the BSU16 (SANDSTROM, Caleb), clock 05:55. [05:55]
2-4 BSU16 (05:29) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the BSU19 (FLOYD, Emory), clock 05:24. [05:24]
3-1 BSU19 (04:49) GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 28 yards to the BSU47 (JOHNSON, Ethan), out of bounds, 1ST

DOWN, clock 04:47. [04:47]
R

1-10 BSU47 (04:16) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right incomplete intended for CAPLES, Latrell thrown to the
APP14; QB hurried by ABRAMS-VERWAYNE, Kevin, clock 04:15. [04:15]
M.Cutforth in at QB for BSU

2-10 BSU47 (04:14) [SG] SHERROD, Malik rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the BSU50 (WILLIS, Jaelin;PORTER,
Rondo), clock 04:07. [04:07]
M.Madsen in at QB for BSU

3-7 BSU50 (03:34) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right incomplete intended for CAPLES, Latrell thrown to the APP38,
clock 03:31. [03:31]

4-7 BSU50 (03:27) DOYLE, Oscar punt 41 yards to the APP9, fair catch by BARNES, Jaden, clock 03:24. [03:24]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 40 yards, 2:36

APP drive start at 03:24
1-10 APP9 (03:23) [SG] SWANN, AJ pass deep to the left incomplete intended for STROMAN, Dalton broken up by EARBY,

Jeremiah at the APP25; QB hurried by RIPP, Jake, clock 03:19. [03:19]
2-10 APP9 (03:17) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the left complete for 7 yards to CUMMINGS, Izayah caught at the APP10

and advanced to the APP16 (WASHINGTON, Zion), out of bounds, clock 03:14. [03:14]
3-3 APP16 (02:48) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the left complete for 4 yards to CUMMINGS, Izayah caught at the APP19

and advanced to the APP20 (EARBY, Jeremiah;RIPP, Jake), 1ST DOWN, clock 02:38. [02:38]
P

1-10 APP20 (02:17) [NHSG] DUBINION, Rashod rush to the right for a gain of 2 yards to the APP22 (SANUSI, Lopez), clock
02:13. [02:13]

2-8 APP22 (01:57) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass deep to the right incomplete intended for DOZIER, Davion thrown to the BSU40,
clock 01:55. [01:55]

3-8 APP22 (01:54) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the right intercepted by MCCOY, A'Marion at the APP26 intended
for FOWLES, William. McCoy return for 26 yards to the APP0, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 01:49 (Scoring play
confirmed). [01:49]

0-0 APP3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

APP STATE 0, BOISE STATE 14
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 13 yards, 1:35

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BSU35 to the APP0, Touchback , clock 01:49.

APP drive start at 01:49
1-10 APP25 (01:46) [SG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the APP29 (NOTARAINNI, Marco),

clock 01:42. [01:42]
2-6 APP29 (01:23) [NHSG] DUBINION, Rashod rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the APP33 (NOTARAINNI, Marco),

clock 01:16. [01:16]
3-2 APP33 (00:57) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass to the right incomplete dropped by BARNES, Jaden thrown to the APP43, clock

00:50. [00:50]
4-2 APP33 (00:50) RATLIFF, Ian punt 40 yards to the BSU27, fair catch by SHERROD, Malik, clock 00:44. [00:44]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 8 yards, 1:05

BSU drive start at 00:44
1-10 BSU27 (00:41) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right incomplete intended for MARSHALL, Chris broken up by

PORTER, Rondo at the BSU27, clock 00:42. [00:42]
2-10 BSU27 (00:39) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 6 yards to GAINES, Sire caught at the BSU29

and advanced to the BSU33 (ARNHOLT, Kyle), out of bounds, clock 00:34. [00:34]
3-4 BSU33 (00:05) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right incomplete intended for FORD, Ben thrown to the BSU46, clock

00:02. [00:02]
4-4 BSU33 DOYLE, Oscar punt 44 yards to the APP23, fair catch by BARNES, Jaden, clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 6 yards, 0:44

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: APP STATE 0, BOISE STATE 14



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
App State 0 6:29 1 2 0 3 2-5 0-0 8-37 4-9-1-25 3-24
Boise State 14 8:31 3 2 0 5 3-5 0-0 9-79 5-10-0-38 1-0



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

APP BSU
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 3 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 8-37 9-79
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 25 38
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-4-1 10-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 17-62 19-117
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-26
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-47.0 2-42.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-24 1-0
Possession Time 6:29 8:31
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 3-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

App State Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Dubinion 7 30 0 30 0 4.3 7
J.Lewis 1 7 0 7 0 7 7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Gaines 3 36 0 36 0 12 28
M.Sherrod 2 25 0 25 0 12.5 22
D.Riley 4 18 0 18 0 4.5 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Swann 4-9-1 25 1 12 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 5-10-0 38 1 16 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
I.Cummings 2 11 0 2 7
A.Swann 1 2 0 1 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
L.Caples 2 26 1 4 16
C.Marshall 0 0 0 2
M.Sherrod 1 6 0 1 6
B.Ford 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
I.Ratliff 2 94 47.0 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
O.Doyle 2 85 42.5 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Floyd 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
K.Arnholt 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Johnson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Phares 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Gamble 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Mc-Cantos 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Sandstrom 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Porter 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Notarainni 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
T.Benefield 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Virgin-Morgan 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Earby 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Ripp 0-3 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Washington 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Sanusi 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Madrie 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:49 BSU - L.Caples 10 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 10-75 5:11 -7
1st 01:49 BSU - A.McCoy 26 yd TD INT (KICK by C.Boomer) , -14



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

APP drive start at 15:00
- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
1-10 APP23 [SG] SWANN, AJ sacked for a loss of 8 yards at the APP15 (FELY, Braxton).
2-18 APP15 [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the left complete for 5 yards to LEON, Jose to the APP20 (WASHINGTON, Zion).
3-13 APP20 [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass to the left complete for 7 yards to LEON, Jose caught at the APP18 and advanced to the

APP27 (BENEFIELD, Ty).
4-6 APP27 RATLIFF, Ian punt 53 yards to the BSU20, fair catch by SHERROD, Malik, clock 13:00. [13:00]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 4 yards, 2:00

BSU drive start at 13:00
1-10 BSU20 (12:53) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the BSU24 (WILLIS, Jaelin), clock 12:42. [12:42]
2-6 BSU24 (12:19) [NHSG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the BSU28 (WILLIS, Jaelin), clock 12:11.

[12:11]
3-2 BSU28 (11:41) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the BSU33 (MANUEL, Dylan;LITTLEJOHN,

Brayshawn), 1ST DOWN, clock 11:36. [11:36]
R

1-10 BSU33 (11:07) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for 5 yards to WAGNER, Matt caught at the BSU30 and
advanced to the BSU38 (FAVORS, Jordan), clock 10:57. [10:57]

2-5 BSU38 (10:31) [SG] SHERROD, Malik rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU39 (PORTER, Rondo), clock
10:28. [10:28]

3-4 BSU39 PENALTY APP Offsides on LITTLEJOHN, Brayshawn enforced 5 yards from the BSU39 to the BSU44 and results
in a 1ST DOWN [SG], clock 09:59. [09:59]

E

1-10 BSU44 (09:43) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 18 yards to FORD, Ben to the APP38, End of
Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:27. [09:27]

P

1-10 APP38 (09:05) SHERROD, Malik rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the APP35 (BENTON, Aiden;COOPER,
DeNigel), clock 08:59. [08:59]

2-7 APP35 (08:26) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 20 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the
APP30 and advanced to the APP15 (MC-CANTOS, Elijah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 08:19. [08:19]

P

1-10 APP15 (07:43) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the APP14 (WILLIS, Jaelin;MANUEL, Dylan), clock
07:40. [07:40]

2-9 APP14 (07:10) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to FORD, Ben caught at the APP2
and advanced to the APP0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 07:07 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:07]

P

0-0 APP3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

APP STATE 0, BOISE STATE 21
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 80 yards, 5:53

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BSU35 to the APP0, Touchback , clock 07:07.

APP drive start at 07:07
1-10 APP25 (07:07) [SG] SWANN, AJ sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the APP19 (VIRGIN-MORGAN, Jayden), clock 06:59.

[06:59]
2-16 APP19 (06:27) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ sacked for a loss of 7 yards at the APP12 (FELY, Braxton), clock 06:20. [06:20]
3-23 APP12 (06:12) [SG] SWANN, AJ pass to the right complete for 10 yards to DUBINION, Rashod caught at the APP8 and

advanced to the APP22 (STEGE, Max), clock 06:05. PENALTY BSU Roughing the Passer on VIRGIN-MORGAN,
Jayden enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the APP22 to the APP37 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.
[06:05]

E

1-10 APP37 (05:41) [SG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the APP41 (MADRIE, Michael), clock
05:39. [05:39]

2-6 APP41 (05:32) [SG] DUBINION, Rashod rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the BSU43 (NOTARAINNI, Marco), out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 05:27. [05:27]

R

1-10 BSU43 (04:53) [SG] SWANN, AJ pass deep to the left incomplete intended for DOZIER, Davion thrown to the BSU18, clock
04:54. [04:54]

2-10 BSU43 (04:54) [NHSG] LEWIS, Jaquari rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the BSU38 (PHELPS, Boen), clock
04:48. [04:48]

3-5 BSU38 (04:12) [NHSG] LEWIS, Jaquari rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the BSU34 (VIRGIN-MORGAN,
Jayden;BENEFIELD, Ty), clock 04:09. [04:09]

4-1 BSU34 (03:45) [NHSG] Direct snap to DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU33 (MCCOY,
A'Marion), 1ST DOWN, clock 03:36. [03:36]

R



1-10 BSU33 (02:54) [NHSG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the BSU31 (WASHINGTON,
Zion;MICKEY, Jaden), clock 02:52. [02:52]

2-8 BSU31 (02:26) SWANN, AJ pass to the left incomplete intended for FOWLES, William thrown to the BSU23; QB hurried by
BENEFIELD, Ty, clock 02:20. PENALTY BSU Face mask on STEGE, Max enforced 15 yards from the BSU31 to the
BSU16 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [02:20]

E

1-10 BSU16 (02:17) [NHSG] LEWIS, Jaquari rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the BSU15 (PHELPS, Boen), clock 02:14.
[02:14]

2-9 H15 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-9 BSU15 (02:00) [SG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the right complete for 9 yards to CUMMINGS, Izayah caught at the BSU10

and advanced to the BSU6 (MCCOY, A'Marion;BENEFIELD, Ty), 1ST DOWN, clock 01:48. [01:48]
P

1-6 BSU6 (01:21) [NHSG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the BSU2 (PHELPS,
Boen;NOTARAINNI, Marco), clock 01:20. [01:20]

2-2 BSU2 PENALTY Before the snap, APP False Start on SWEATT, Cayden enforced 5 yards from the BSU2 to the BSU7,
clock 01:20. [01:20]

2-7 H7 Timeout Boise State, clock 01:20. [01:20]
2-7 BSU7 (01:19) [SG] SWANN, AJ pass to the right complete for 7 yards to STROMAN, Dalton to the BSU0,

TOUCHDOWN APP, clock 01:16 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:16]
0-0 BSU3 DE FREITAS, Dominic PAT kick attempt is good.

APP STATE 7, BOISE STATE 21
Drive Summary: 14 plays, 75 yards, 5:51

MCVAY, Cash kickoff 65 yards from the APP35 to the BSU0, Touchback , clock 01:16. PENALTY APP Offsides on WILLIS, Jaelin
enforced at the deadball spot for 5 yards from the APP25 to the APP20, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred.

BSU drive start at 01:16
1-10 BSU30 (01:03) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the BSU35 (DAVIS, Thomas;COOPER, DeNigel),

clock 01:00. [01:00]
2-5 BSU35 MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right incomplete intended for MARSHALL, Chris broken up by FLOYD, Emory

at the APP37, clock 00:54. PENALTY APP Pass Interference enforced 15 yards to the BSU50 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN [NHSG]. NO PLAY (replay the down). [00:54]

E

1-10 BSU50 (00:50) [NHSG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the
APP25 and advanced to the APP24 (FLOYD, Emory), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:48. [00:48]

P

1-10 APP24 (00:41) [NHSG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle incomplete intended for LAUTER, Matt thrown to the
APP2, clock 00:39. [00:39]

2-10 APP24 (00:40) [NHSG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right complete for 6 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the
APP20 and advanced to the APP18 (FLOYD, Emory), out of bounds, clock 00:37. [00:37]

3-4 APP18 (00:36) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right complete for 13 yards to FORD, Ben caught at the APP13
and advanced to the APP5 (GAMBLE, Zyeir), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:31. [00:31]

P

1-5 APP5 (00:22) [NHSG] MADSEN, Maddux sacked for a loss of 15 yards at the APP20, fumble on the sack (forced by
ABRAMS-VERWAYNE, Kevin), recovered by BSU MADSEN, Maddux at the APP20, End of Play, clock 00:20.
[00:20]

2-20 APP20 (00:20) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 12 yards to LAUTER, Matt caught at the APP14 and
advanced to the APP8 (ARNHOLT, Kyle), clock 00:12. [00:12]

3-8 APP8 (00:14) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right incomplete intended for MARSHALL, Chris, clock 00:08. [00:08]
4-8 V8 Timeout App State, clock 00:10. [00:10]
4-8 APP8 (00:08) BOOMER, Colton field goal attempt from 25 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at APP15], clock 00:05.

[00:05]

APP STATE 7, BOISE STATE 24
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 62 yards, 1:11

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BSU35 to the APP0, Touchback , clock 00:05.

APP drive start at 00:05
1-10 APP25 (00:03) [SG] DUBINION, Rashod rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the APP32 (STEGE, Max), clock 00:00.

[00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 7 yards, 0:05

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: APP STATE 7, BOISE STATE 24



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
App State 7 7:56 2 1 2 5 0-2 1-1 12-23 5-6-0-38 4-30
Boise State 10 7:04 1 5 2 8 2-3 0-0 8-8 8-10-0-114 2-30



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

APP BSU
Score 7 24
FIRST DOWNS 8 13
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 20-60 17-87
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 63 152
Passes Att-Comp-Int 15-9-1 20-13-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 35-123 37-239
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-26
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-47.0 2-42.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 7-54 3-30
Possession Time 14:25 15:35
Third-Down Conversions 2-7 5-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

App State Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Dubinion 13 64 0 64 0 16 4.9
J.Lewis 4 17 0 17 0 7 4.3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Gaines 4 41 0 41 0 28 10.3
M.Sherrod 4 29 0 29 0 22 7.3
D.Riley 8 32 0 32 0 6 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Swann 9-15-1 42 2 12 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 13-20-0 137 2 26 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
I.Cummings 3 20 0 3 9
J.Leon 2 12 0 2 7
A.Swann 1 2 0 1 2
R.Dubinion 1 10 0 1 10

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
L.Caples 2 26 1 4 16
C.Marshall 3 52 0 6 26
M.Sherrod 1 6 0 1 6
B.Ford 3 45 1 4 18

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
I.Ratliff 3 147 49.0 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
O.Doyle 2 85 42.5 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 1 25 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Floyd 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
J.Willis 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
K.Arnholt 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Gamble 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Mc-Cantos 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
R.Porter 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Johnson 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Phares 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Notarainni 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
T.Benefield 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
J.Virgin-Morgan 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
Z.Washington 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Phelps 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Fely 2-0 2.0 2.0 2.0
M.Stege 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Earby 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:49 BSU - L.Caples 10 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 10-75 5:11 -7
1st 01:49 BSU - A.McCoy 26 yd TD INT (KICK by C.Boomer) , -14
2nd 07:07 BSU - B.Ford 14 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 10-80 5:53 -21
2nd 01:16 APP - D.Stroman 7 yd TD PASS from A.Swann (KICK by D.De Freitas) , 14-75 5:51 7-21
2nd 00:05 BSU - C.Boomer 25 yd FG , 9-62 1:11 7-24



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

APP BSU
Score 7 10
FIRST DOWNS 5 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 12-23 8-8
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 38 114
Passes Att-Comp-Int 6-5-0 10-8-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-61 18-122
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-53.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 4-30 2-30
Possession Time 7:56 7:04
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 2-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 0-0

App State Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Dubinion 6 34 0 34 0 5.7 16
J.Lewis 3 10 0 10 0 3.3 5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Gaines 1 5 0 5 0 5 5
M.Sherrod 2 4 0 4 0 2 3
D.Riley 4 14 0 14 0 3.5 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Swann 5-6-0 17 1 10 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 8-10-0 99 1 26 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
I.Cummings 1 9 0 1 9
J.Leon 2 12 0 2 7
R.Dubinion 1 10 0 1 10

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
C.Marshall 3 52 0 4 26
B.Ford 3 45 1 3 18

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
I.Ratliff 1 53 53.0 53 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Willis 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
E.Floyd 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Gamble 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Favors 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Manuel 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Mc-Cantos 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Porter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Arnholt 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Phelps 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Benefield 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Fely 2-0 2.0 2.0 2.0
M.Stege 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Virgin-Morgan 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
A.McCoy 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
Z.Washington 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Notarainni 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 07:07 BSU - B.Ford 14 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 10-80 5:53 -21
2nd 01:16 APP - D.Stroman 7 yd TD PASS from A.Swann (KICK by D.De Freitas) , 14-75 5:51 7-21
2nd 00:05 BSU - C.Boomer 25 yd FG , 9-62 1:11 7-24



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

At the start of the second half, APP will receive and BSU will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BSU35 to the APP0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

APP drive start at 15:00
1-10 APP25 [SG] DUBINION, Rashod rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the APP30 (BENEFIELD, Ty;VIRGIN-MORGAN,

Jayden).
2-5 APP30 [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass to the left incomplete intended for CUMMINGS, Izayah thrown to the APP43.
3-5 APP30 [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the left incomplete intended for DOZIER, Davion thrown to the APP35.
4-5 APP30 RATLIFF, Ian punt 46 yards to the BSU24, fair catch by SHERROD, Malik, clock 14:16. [14:16]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 5 yards, 0:44

BSU drive start at 14:16
1-10 BSU24 SHERROD, Malik rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the BSU26 (PORTER, Rondo).
2-8 BSU26 [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right incomplete intended for CAPLES, Latrell thrown to the BSU34.
3-8 BSU26 [NHSG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 15 yards to WAGNER, Matt caught at the BSU40 and

advanced to the BSU41, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 BSU41 [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the BSU40 (MANUEL, Dylan;CAMPBELL, Nick).
2-11 BSU40 [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the BSU45 (MC-CANTOS, Elijah).
3-6 BSU45 [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right incomplete dropped by MARSHALL, Chris thrown to the APP42.
4-6 BSU45 DOYLE, Oscar punt 42 yards to the APP13, BERCHAL, Juan returned 45 yards to the BSU42 (BATES, Cameron),

clock 11:26. [11:26]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 21 yards, 2:50

APP drive start at 11:26
1-10 BSU42 (11:24) [SG] SWANN, AJ pass deep to the left incomplete intended for FOWLES, William broken up by EARBY,

Jeremiah at the BSU10, clock 11:18. [11:18]
2-10 BSU42 (11:19) [NHSG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 39 yards to the BSU3 (BENEFIELD, Ty), out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 11:12. [11:12]
R

1-3 BSU3 (10:43) [NHSG] LEWIS, Jaquari rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the BSU0, TOUCHDOWN APP,
clock 10:40 (Scoring play confirmed). [10:40]

0-0 BSU3 DE FREITAS, Dominic PAT kick attempt is good.

APP STATE 14, BOISE STATE 24
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 42 yards, 0:46

0-0 APP35 MCVAY, Cash kickoff yards from the APP35 to the , clock 10:40. PENALTY APP Unsportsmanlike Conduct on
SWANN, AJ enforced 15 yards from the APP35 to the APP20. [10:40]

(10:40) MCVAY, Cash kickoff 58 yards from the APP35 to the BSU7 return muffed by SHERROD, Malik at the BSU7, recovered by
BSU SHERROD, Malik at the BSU10, returned 10 yards to the BSU20, credited with 3 yards on the return (WILLIS, Jaelin), clock
10:34.

BSU drive start at 10:34
1-10 BSU20 (10:27) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the BSU24 (WILLIS, Jaelin), clock 10:24. [10:24]
2-6 BSU24 (09:56) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 15 yards to the BSU39 (MC-CANTOS, Elijah;GAMBLE,

Zyeir), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:53. [09:53]
R

1-10 BSU39 (09:32) [NH] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right incomplete thrown to the APP40; QB hurried by MANUEL,
Dylan, clock 09:28. [09:28]

2-10 BSU39 (09:28) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 15 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at the BSU49
and advanced to the APP46 (FLEMING, Cam), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:16. [09:16]

P

1-10 APP46 (08:52) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux scrambles to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the APP45, out of bounds, clock 08:44.
[08:44]

2-9 APP45 (08:17) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left incomplete intended for FORD, Ben thrown to the APP42,
clock 08:13. [08:13]

3-9 APP45 (08:14) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right complete for 20 yards to LAUTER, Matt caught at the APP42
and advanced to the APP25 (MC-CANTOS, Elijah), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:05. [08:05]

P



1-10 APP25 (07:32) SHERROD, Malik rush to the right for a loss of 1 yard to the APP26 (DAVIS, Thomas;LITTLEJOHN,
Brayshawn), clock 07:26. [07:26]

2-11 APP26 (06:53) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for 4 yards to SHERROD, Malik caught at the APP32 and
advanced to the APP22 (FLOYD, Emory), clock 06:41. [06:41]

3-7 APP22 (06:13) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right incomplete intended for LAUTER, Matt broken up by MC-
CANTOS, Elijah at the APP10; QB hurried by DAVIS, Thomas, clock 06:04. [06:04]

4-7 APP22 (06:02) BOOMER, Colton field goal attempt from 40 yards GOOD [kick was spotted at APP30], clock 05:59.
[05:59]

APP STATE 14, BOISE STATE 27
Drive Summary: 11 plays, 58 yards, 4:35

(05:59) BOOMER, Colton kickoff 61 yards from the BSU35 to the APP4, ALEXANDER, Khamani returned 12 yards to the APP16
(BANKS, Davon;BROOKS, Samuel), clock 05:54.

APP drive start at 05:54
1-10 APP16 (05:54) [SG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the APP17 (VIRGIN-MORGAN,

Jayden;PHELPS, Boen), clock 05:50. [05:50]
2-9 APP17 (05:17) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass to the right complete for 0 yards to LEON, Jose to the APP17 (PHELPS,

Boen;SANUSI, Lopez), clock 05:04. [05:04]
3-9 APP17 (04:44) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass to the right incomplete thrown to the APP32; QB hurried by WILLIAMS, Malakai,

clock 04:39. [04:39]
4-9 APP17 (04:36) RATLIFF, Ian punt 41 yards to the BSU42, fair catch by SHERROD, Malik, clock 04:31. [04:31]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 1:23

BSU drive start at 04:31
1-10 BSU42 (04:32) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 13 yards to LAUTER, Matt caught at the BSU39

and advanced to the APP45 (ABRAMS-VERWAYNE, Kevin), 1ST DOWN, clock 04:24. [04:24]
P

1-10 APP45 (04:06) GAINES, Sire rush to the right for a gain of 19 yards to the APP26 (ARNHOLT, Kyle), out of bounds, clock
04:01. PENALTY BSU Holding on LAUTER, Matt enforced 10 yards from the APP40 to the BSU50, from the spot of
the ball when the foul occurred, runner is credited with 5 yards on the play. [04:01]

1-15 APP50 (03:45) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 9 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at the APP48
and advanced to the APP41 (JOHNSON, Ethan), out of bounds, clock 03:35. [03:35]

2-6 APP41 (03:24) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the APP39 (ARNHOLT, Kyle), clock 03:21.
[03:21]

3-4 APP39 (02:46) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the left complete for -1 yard to GAINES, Sire caught at the APP44 and
advanced to the APP40 (PHARES, Colton;GAMBLE, Zyeir), clock 02:28. [02:28]

4-5 APP40 (02:05) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right complete for 11 yards to SHERROD, Malik caught at the
APP37 and advanced to the APP29 (FLOYD, Emory), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 01:53. [01:53]

P

1-10 APP29 (01:30) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 29 yards to BROWN, Quinton to the APP0,
1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 01:24 (Scoring play confirmed). [01:24]

P

0-0 APP3 MADSEN, Maddux two-point conversion pass attempt to MARSHALL, Chris failed (incomplete); conversion is no
good.

APP STATE 14, BOISE STATE 33
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 58 yards, 3:07

(01:24) REESER, Jarrett kickoff 62 yards from the BSU35 to the APP3, ALEXANDER, Khamani returned 20 yards to the APP23
(MICKEY, Jaden;DE BOACHIE, Arthur), clock 01:18.

APP drive start at 01:18
1-10 APP23 (01:19) [SG] SWANN, AJ pass up the middle incomplete thrown to the APP23; QB hurried by STEGE, Max, clock

01:15. [01:15]
2-10 APP23 (01:14) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass to the right complete for 1 yard to LARKINS, David caught at the APP22 and

advanced to the APP24 (WASHINGTON, Zion), out of bounds, clock 01:06. [01:06]
3-9 APP24 (00:29) , clock 00:27. PENALTY Before the snap, APP Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the APP24 to the

APP19. [00:27]
3-14 APP19 (00:03) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass up the middle incomplete thrown to the APP26; QB hurried by PHELPS, Boen

and BANKS, Davon, clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: APP STATE 14, BOISE STATE 33



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
App State 7 4:22 1 0 0 1 0-3 0-0 4-48 2-8-0-1 2-20
Boise State 9 10:38 1 6 0 7 2-5 1-1 9-32 9-14-0-115 1-10



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

APP BSU
Score 14 33
FIRST DOWNS 9 20
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 24-108 26-119
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 64 267
Passes Att-Comp-Int 23-11-1 34-22-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 47-172 60-386
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-45 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-32 1-13
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 1-26
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-47.0 2-42.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 2-0
Penalties-Yards 9-74 4-40
Possession Time 18:47 26:13
Third-Down Conversions 2-10 7-13
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-1

App State Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
R.Dubinion 16 109 0 109 0 39 6.8
J.Lewis 5 20 0 20 1 7 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Gaines 8 67 0 67 0 28 8.4
M.Sherrod 6 31 -1 30 0 22 5
D.Riley 10 37 -1 36 0 6 3.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Swann 11-23-1 43 2 12 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 22-34-0 252 3 29 0

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
I.Cummings 3 20 0 4 9
J.Leon 3 12 0 3 7
A.Swann 1 2 0 1 2
R.Dubinion 1 10 0 1 10

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
L.Caples 4 50 1 7 16
C.Marshall 3 52 0 7 26
M.Sherrod 3 21 0 3 11
B.Ford 3 45 1 5 18

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
I.Ratliff 5 234 46.8 54 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
O.Doyle 3 127 42.3 44 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Berchal 1 45 0 45

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Alexander 2 32 0 20

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 2 28 0 25

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Floyd 6-1 6.5 0.0 0.0
J.Willis 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
E.Mc-Cantos 4-1 4.5 0.0 0.0
K.Arnholt 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Gamble 1-4 3.0 0.0 0.5
R.Porter 2-2 3.0 0.0 0.0
E.Johnson 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Phares 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.5

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Benefield 3-4 5.0 0.0 0.0
M.Notarainni 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
J.Virgin-Morgan 2-4 4.0 1.0 1.0
Z.Washington 3-1 3.5 0.0 0.0
B.Phelps 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
B.Fely 2-0 2.0 2.0 2.0
M.Stege 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Earby 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:49 BSU - L.Caples 10 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 10-75 5:11 -7
1st 01:49 BSU - A.McCoy 26 yd TD INT (KICK by C.Boomer) , -14
2nd 07:07 BSU - B.Ford 14 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 10-80 5:53 -21
2nd 01:16 APP - D.Stroman 7 yd TD PASS from A.Swann (KICK by D.De Freitas) , 14-75 5:51 7-21
2nd 00:05 BSU - C.Boomer 25 yd FG , 9-62 1:11 7-24
3rd 10:40 APP - J.Lewis 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by D.De Freitas) , 3-42 0:46 14-24
3rd 05:59 BSU - C.Boomer 40 yd FG , 11-58 4:35 14-27
3rd 01:24 BSU - Q.Brown 29 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen , 7-58 3:07 14-33



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

APP BSU
Score 7 9
FIRST DOWNS 1 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 4-48 9-32
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 1 115
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-2-0 14-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 12-49 23-147
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 1-45 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 2-32 1-13
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-43.5 1-42.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 1-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 1-10
Possession Time 4:22 10:38
Third-Down Conversions 0-3 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

App State Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Dubinion 3 45 0 45 0 15 39
J.Lewis 1 3 0 3 1 3 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Gaines 4 26 0 26 0 6.5 15
M.Sherrod 2 2 -1 1 0 0.5 2
D.Riley 2 5 -1 4 0 2 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Swann 2-8-0 1 0 1 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 9-14-0 115 1 29 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
I.Cummings 0 0 0 1
J.Leon 1 0 0 1 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
L.Caples 2 24 0 3 15
C.Marshall 0 0 0 1
M.Sherrod 2 15 0 2 11
B.Ford 0 0 0 1

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
I.Ratliff 2 87 43.5 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
O.Doyle 1 42 42.0 42 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Berchal 1 45 0 45

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
K.Alexander 2 32 0 20

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
M.Sherrod 1 3 0 3

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
E.Mc-Cantos 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Willis 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Floyd 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
E.Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Gamble 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.5
C.Fleming 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Porter 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Arnholt 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Benefield 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Virgin-Morgan 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
Z.Washington 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Phelps 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Bates 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Banks 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
S.Brooks 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Mickey 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 10:40 APP - J.Lewis 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by D.De Freitas) , 3-42 0:46 14-24
3rd 05:59 BSU - C.Boomer 40 yd FG , 11-58 4:35 14-27
3rd 01:24 BSU - Q.Brown 29 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen , 7-58 3:07 14-33



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
4-14 APP19 (14:58) RATLIFF, Ian punt 50 yards to the BSU31, fair catch by SHERROD, Malik, clock 14:54. [14:54]

BSU drive start at 14:54
1-10 BSU31 (14:54) [SG] SHERROD, Malik rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the BSU40 (WILLIS, Jaelin;CAMPBELL,

Nick), clock 14:49. [14:49]
2-1 BSU40 (14:16) [NH] SHERROD, Malik rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the BSU48 (MANUEL, Dylan), 1ST

DOWN, clock 14:13. [14:13]
R

1-10 BSU48 (14:04) SHERROD, Malik rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the BSU50 (WILLIS, Jaelin), clock 14:01. [14:01]
2-8 BSU50 (13:27) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the BSU49 (BAKHOLE, Joseph;LITTLEJOHN,

Brayshawn), clock 13:23. [13:23]
3-9 BSU49 (12:45) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 11 yards to BATES, Cameron to the APP40, End of

Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 12:33. [12:33]
P

1-10 APP40 (12:04) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right complete for 9 yards to WAGNER, Matt caught at the APP38
and advanced to the APP31 (BAKHOLE, Joseph), clock 11:50. [11:50]

2-1 APP31 (11:29) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a loss of 3 yards to the APP34 (FLOYD, Emory), clock 11:26. [11:26]
3-4 APP34 (10:53) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle complete for 34 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at

the APP15 and advanced to the APP0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 10:47 (Scoring play
confirmed). [10:47]

P

0-0 APP3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

APP STATE 14, BOISE STATE 40
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 69 yards, 4:07

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BSU35 to the APP0, Touchback , clock 10:47.

APP drive start at 10:47
1-10 APP25 (10:46) [SG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the APP29 (PHELPS, Boen), clock

10:42. [10:42]
2-6 APP29 (10:27) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the left intercepted by PHELPS, Boen at the APP33 intended for

BARNES, Jaden. Phelps return for 33 yards to the APP0, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 10:21 (Scoring play
confirmed). [10:21]

0-0 APP3 BOOMER, Colton PAT kick attempt is good.

APP STATE 14, BOISE STATE 47
Drive Summary: 2 plays, 4 yards, 0:26

BOOMER, Colton kickoff 65 yards from the BSU35 to the APP0, Touchback , clock 10:21.

APP drive start at 10:21
1-10 APP25 PENALTY Before the snap, APP Delay Of Game enforced 5 yards from the APP25 to the APP20, clock 10:20.

[10:20]
N.Gillon in at QB for APP

1-15 APP20 (10:18) [NHSG] LEWIS, Jaquari rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the APP21 (RIPP, Jake;WILLIAMS, Malakai),
clock 10:15. [10:15]

2-14 APP21 (09:46) [NHSG] GILLON, Noah pass deep to the left incomplete intended for BARNES, Jaden thrown to the APP38;
QB hurried by RIPP, Jake, clock 09:42. [09:42]

3-14 APP21 (09:41) [NHSG] GILLON, Noah pass to the left incomplete intended for LEWIS, Jaquari broken up by CAYWOOD,
Roman at the APP14, clock 09:39. [09:39]

4-14 APP21 (09:36) RATLIFF, Ian punt 48 yards to the BSU31, returned by SHERROD, Malik., End of Play, clock 09:31. [09:31]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -4 yards, 0:50

BSU drive start at 09:31
M.Cutforth in at QB for BSU

1-10 BSU31 (09:27) GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a loss of 2 yards to the BSU29 (BAKHOLE, Joseph), clock 09:25. [09:25]



2-12 BSU29 (08:52) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the BSU32 (FAVORS, Jordan), clock 08:47.
PENALTY APP Unnecessary Roughness on MC-CANTOS, Elijah enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the
BSU32 to the BSU47 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [08:47]

E

1-10 BSU47 (08:24) RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the BSU45 (FAVORS, Jordan), clock 08:21. [08:21]
2-12 BSU45 (07:49) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the BSU49 (GAMBLE, Zyeir), clock 07:43.

[07:43]
3-8 BSU49 (07:08) [SG] CUTFORTH, Max pass deep to the right incomplete intended for WHITLOCK JR., Demetric thrown to

the APP35; QB hurried by ABRAMS-VERWAYNE, Kevin, clock 06:59. [06:59]
4-8 BSU49 (06:59) DOYLE, Oscar punt 37 yards to the APP14, fair catch by BARNES, Jaden, clock 06:54. [06:54]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 18 yards, 2:37

APP drive start at 06:54
B.Wiles in at QB for APP

1-10 APP14 (06:54) [SG] WILES, Billy pass to the right complete for 1 yard to LEWIS, Jaquari caught at the APP13 and
advanced to the APP15 (ANDERSON, Travis), clock 06:45. [06:45]

2-9 APP15 (06:22) [NHSG] WILES, Billy sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the APP20, fumble on the sack (forced by WILLIAMS,
Malakai), recovered by BSU TUIOTI, Mana at the APP20, End of Play, clock 06:19. [06:19]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, 6 yards, 0:35

BSU drive start at 06:19
1-10 APP20 (06:19) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the APP18 (LITTLEJOHN, Brayshawn), clock

06:15. [06:15]
2-8 APP18 (05:41) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush to the left for a gain of 6 yards to the APP12 (WILLIS, Jaelin;MANUEL, Dylan), clock

05:37. [05:37]
3-2 APP12 (04:56) [SG] RILEY, Dylan rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the APP11 (WILLIS, Jaelin;PORTER, Rondo),

clock 04:55. [04:55]
4-1 APP11 (04:15) [SG] CUTFORTH, Max sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the APP20 (BAKHOLE, Joseph); BSU turnover on

downs, clock 04:10. [04:10]
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 0 yards, 2:09

APP drive start at 04:10
1-10 APP20 (04:07) [SG] WILES, Billy sacked for a loss of 1 yard at the APP19 (LANE II, Sterlng), clock 04:00. [04:00]
2-11 APP19 (03:42) [NHSG] LEWIS, Jaquari rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the APP21 (TUIOTI, Mana;BANKS,

Davon), clock 03:39. [03:39]
3-9 APP21 (03:09) [NHSG] WILES, Billy pass deep to the right intercepted by SMITH, Sherrod at the APP43 intended for

LAWSON JR., Chris. Smith return for -2 yards to the APP45, End of Play, clock 03:04. [03:04]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, 1 yards, 1:06

BSU drive start at 03:04
1-10 APP45 PENALTY Before the snap, BSU False Start on STEELE, Jake enforced 5 yards from the APP45 to the BSU50,

clock 03:04. [03:04]
1-15 APP50 (03:03) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the APP46 (COOPER, DeNigel), clock 03:00.

[03:00]
2-11 APP46 (02:20) [SG] KNOTHE, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the APP41 (ARNHOLT, Kyle), clock 02:11.

[02:11]
3-6 V41 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
3-6 APP41 (01:58) [SG] KNOTHE, Seth rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the APP37 (ARNHOLT, Kyle), clock 01:52.

[01:52]
4-2 APP37 (01:13) KNOTHE, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the APP34 (CAMPBELL, Nick;MANUEL, Dylan),

1ST DOWN, clock 01:10. [01:10]
R

1-10 APP34 (00:30) Kneel down by TEAM at APP35 (team loss of 1), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 10 yards, 3:04

1-10 APP35 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: APP STATE 14, BOISE STATE 47

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
App State 0 3:03 0 0 0 0 0-2 0-0 5-1 1-5-2-1 2-20
Boise State 14 11:57 2 2 1 5 2-5 1-2 18-33 3-4-0-54 1-5



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

APP BSU
Score 0 14
FIRST DOWNS 0 5
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 5-1 18-33
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 1 54
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-1-2 4-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 10-2 22-87
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 2-31
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-49.0 1-37.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-20 1-5
Possession Time 3:03 11:57
Third-Down Conversions 0-2 2-5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-2

App State Boise State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
R.Dubinion 1 4 0 4 0 4 4
J.Lewis 2 3 0 3 0 1.5 2

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Gaines 4 7 -5 2 0 0.5 4
M.Sherrod 3 19 0 19 0 6.3 9
D.Riley 6 13 -3 10 0 1.7 6
S.Knothe 3 12 0 12 0 4 5

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
A.Swann 0-1-1 0 1 0
B.Wiles 1-2-1 -5 0 1 1
N.Gillon 0-2-0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
M.Madsen 3-3-0 54 1 34 0
M.Cutforth 0-1-0 -9 0 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
L.Caples 1 34 1 1 34

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
I.Ratliff 2 98 49.0 50 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
O.Doyle 1 37 37.0 37 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
J.Bakhole 3-1 3.5 1.0 3.0
J.Willis 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
J.Favors 2-0 2.0 0.0 1.0
D.Manuel 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Arnholt 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
B.Littlejohn 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
Z.Gamble 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
E.Floyd 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Williams 1-1 1.5 1.0 1.0
S.Lane II 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
T.Anderson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Phelps 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Banks 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Ripp 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Tuioti 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 10:47 BSU - L.Caples 34 yd TD PASS from M.Madsen (KICK by C.Boomer) , 8-69 4:07 14-40
4th 10:21 BSU - B.Phelps 33 yd TD INT (KICK by C.Boomer) , 14-47



App State Explosive Plays
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

App State

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
0 Plays for 0 total yards (34% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
2 Plays for 55 total yards (50% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
39 3 2nd and 10 on BSU42

(11:12) (11:19) [NHSG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 39 yards to the BSU3 (BENEFIELD, Ty), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
11:12.

16 2 2nd and 6 on APP41
(05:27) (05:32) [SG] DUBINION, Rashod rush to the right for a gain of 16 yards to the BSU43 (NOTARAINNI, Marco), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
05:27.

All Plays Gain of 20+
3 Plays for 208 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
45 3 4th and 6 on BSU45

(11:26) DOYLE, Oscar punt 42 yards to the APP13, BERCHAL, Juan returned 45 yards to the BSU42 (BATES, Cameron), clock 11:26.
39 3 2nd and 10 on BSU42

(11:12) (11:19) [NHSG] DUBINION, Rashod rush up the middle for a gain of 39 yards to the BSU3 (BENEFIELD, Ty), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock
11:12.

20 3 0th and 0 on BSU35
(01:18) (01:24) REESER, Jarrett kickoff 62 yards from the BSU35 to the APP3, ALEXANDER, Khamani returned 20 yards to the APP23 (MICKEY,
Jaden;DE BOACHIE, Arthur), clock 01:18.



Boise State Explosive Plays
App State vs. Boise State (Final)
09/27/2025 at Boise, Idaho

Boise State

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
9 Plays for 193 total yards (86% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 4 3rd and 4 on APP34

(10:47) (10:53) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle complete for 34 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at the APP15 and advanced to
the APP0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 10:47 (Scoring play confirmed).

29 3 1st and 10 on APP29
(01:24) (01:30) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 29 yards to BROWN, Quinton to the APP0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
BSU, clock 01:24 (Scoring play confirmed).

26 2 1st and 10 on BSU50
(00:48) (00:50) [NHSG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the APP25 and advanced to the
APP24 (FLOYD, Emory), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:48.

20 2 2nd and 7 on APP35
(08:19) (08:26) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 20 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the APP30 and advanced to the APP15
(MC-CANTOS, Elijah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 08:19.

20 3 3rd and 9 on APP45
(08:05) (08:14) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right complete for 20 yards to LAUTER, Matt caught at the APP42 and advanced to the APP25
(MC-CANTOS, Elijah), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:05.

18 2 1st and 10 on BSU44
(09:27) (09:43) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 18 yards to FORD, Ben to the APP38, End of Play, 1ST DOWN, clock 09:27.

16 1 3rd and 6 on BSU29
(13:36) (13:47) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle complete for 16 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at the BSU46 and advanced to the
BSU45 (HASZ, Dylan;GAMBLE, Zyeir), 1ST DOWN, clock 13:36.

15 3 3rd and 8 on BSU26
[NHSG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 15 yards to WAGNER, Matt caught at the BSU40 and advanced to the BSU41, End of Play, 1ST
DOWN.

15 3 2nd and 10 on BSU39
(09:16) (09:28) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass to the right complete for 15 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at the BSU49 and advanced to the APP46
(FLEMING, Cam), 1ST DOWN, clock 09:16.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 65 total yards (43% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
28 1 3rd and 1 on BSU19

(04:47) (04:49) GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 28 yards to the BSU47 (JOHNSON, Ethan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:47.
22 1 2nd and 5 on BSU50

(12:35) (12:43) [SG] SHERROD, Malik rush up the middle for a gain of 22 yards to the APP28 (MC-CANTOS, Elijah), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:35.
15 3 2nd and 6 on BSU24

(09:53) (09:56) [SG] GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 15 yards to the BSU39 (MC-CANTOS, Elijah;GAMBLE, Zyeir), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN,
clock 09:53.

All Plays Gain of 20+
10 Plays for 328 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
34 4 3rd and 4 on APP34

(10:47) (10:53) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep up the middle complete for 34 yards to CAPLES, Latrell caught at the APP15 and advanced to
the APP0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 10:47 (Scoring play confirmed).

33 4 2nd and 6 on APP29
(10:21) (10:27) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the left intercepted by PHELPS, Boen at the APP33 intended for BARNES, Jaden. Phelps return
for 33 yards to the APP0, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 10:21 (Scoring play confirmed).

29 3 1st and 10 on APP29
(01:24) (01:30) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass up the middle complete for 29 yards to BROWN, Quinton to the APP0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN
BSU, clock 01:24 (Scoring play confirmed).

28 1 3rd and 1 on BSU19
(04:47) (04:49) GAINES, Sire rush to the left for a gain of 28 yards to the BSU47 (JOHNSON, Ethan), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 04:47.

26 1 3rd and 8 on APP22
(01:49) (01:54) [NHSG] SWANN, AJ pass short to the right intercepted by MCCOY, A'Marion at the APP26 intended for FOWLES, William. McCoy
return for 26 yards to the APP0, TOUCHDOWN BSU, clock 01:49 (Scoring play confirmed).

26 2 1st and 10 on BSU50
(00:48) (00:50) [NHSG] MADSEN, Maddux pass deep to the right complete for 26 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the APP25 and advanced to the
APP24 (FLOYD, Emory), 1ST DOWN, clock 00:48.

25 1 0th and 0 on APP35
(15:00) MCVAY, Cash kickoff 65 yards from the APP35 to the BSU0, fair catch by SHERROD, Malik , clock 15:00.

22 1 2nd and 5 on BSU50
(12:35) (12:43) [SG] SHERROD, Malik rush up the middle for a gain of 22 yards to the APP28 (MC-CANTOS, Elijah), 1ST DOWN, clock 12:35.

20 2 2nd and 7 on APP35



(08:19) (08:26) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the left complete for 20 yards to MARSHALL, Chris caught at the APP30 and advanced to the APP15
(MC-CANTOS, Elijah), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN, clock 08:19.

20 3 3rd and 9 on APP45
(08:05) (08:14) [SG] MADSEN, Maddux pass short to the right complete for 20 yards to LAUTER, Matt caught at the APP42 and advanced to the APP25
(MC-CANTOS, Elijah), 1ST DOWN, clock 08:05.


